

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1579

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND
and JILL MEADOWS,
Petitioner-Appellants,

vs.

KIMBERLY K. REYNOLDS and IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,
Respondent-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON
Solicitor General of Iowa
jeffrey.thompson@ag.iowa.gov

THOMAS J. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General
thomas.ogden@ag.iowa.gov

Office of the Attorney General of Iowa
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEES

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Iowa Code Section 146A.1 Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause of the Iowa Constitution On Its Face.	16
A. Planned Parenthood cannot succeed on a facial challenge to Iowa Code section 146A.1.....	19
B. Choosing to terminate a pregnancy is not a fundamental right under the Iowa constitution.	21
C. The informed choice provision survives Planned Parenthood’s facial challenge under the undue burden test.	27
i. The undue burden test does not require this Court to balance burdens against benefits.....	28
ii. Applying the undue burden test in the context of a facial challenge.....	34
iii. The informed consent provision does not create a substantial obstacle for a large fraction of women seeking abortion in Iowa.....	38
iv. Delay substantially longer than 72 hours	41
v. Increased travel distance and cost	45
vi. Victims of domestic violence and sexual assault	49

vii. The record does not show that Iowa women will be prevented from obtaining an abortion as a result of the informed choice provision. 52

II. Iowa Code Section 146A.1 Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Iowa Constitution. 55

CONCLUSION 60

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	23
<i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Services, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	39, 52
<i>Doe v. Turner</i> , 361 F. Supp. 1288 (S.D. Iowa 1973)	25
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Organization v. Schafer</i> , 18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , Case No. 4:17-cv66-00404-KGB, 2017 WL 3220445 (E.D. Ark. July 28, 2017)	32
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)	38, 39
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	56
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	26
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas & Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)	27, 34, 35, 51
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01807-TWP- DML, 2017 WL 1197308 (S.D. Ind. March 31, 2017)	32, 39
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	20, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 45, 46, 49, 50, 59
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E. D. Pa. 1990)	41, 44, 48, 49, 50

<i>Tucson Women’s Center v. Arizona Medical Board</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz. 2009)	39
<i>West Alabama Women’s Center v. Miller</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	32
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt (Whole Woman’s Health, II)</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 218 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2017)	32
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	29, 30, 32
State Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2005)	16
<i>Cedar Rapids Community School District v. Parr</i> , 227 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1975).....	56, 57
<i>Clinic for Women, Inc. v. Brizzi</i> , 837 N.E.2d 973 (Ind. 2005)	39
<i>F.K. v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk County</i> , 630 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2001)	19, 27
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 N.W.2d 124 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	22
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	22, 26, 56, 58
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Board of Medicine</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015)	16, 28, 29, 30
<i>Pro-Choice Mississippi v. Fordice</i> , 716 So.2d 645 (Miss. 1998).....	40
<i>Quaker Oats Co. v. Cedar Rapids Human Rights Commission</i> , 268 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1978).....	56, 57
<i>Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 185 S.W.2d 685 (Mo. 2006).....	39
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001).....	25

<i>State v. Hartog</i> , 440 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1989)	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	18, 19, 27
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005)	22
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	18, 19, 22
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	16, 55, 56, 57
<i>War Eagle Village Apartments v. Plummer</i> , 775 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2009)	19, 21, 27

State Statutes

18 Pa. C.S.A. § 3205	38
63 Okl. St. Ann. § 1-738.2	39
Act of Feb. 16, 1843, <i>codified at</i> Iowa. (Terr.) Rev. Stat. ch. 49, § 10 (1843).....	25
A.C.A. § 20-16-1703	38
A.R.S. § 36-2153.....	38
Ala. Code 1975 § 26-23A-4	38
Code 1976 § 44-41-330 (South Carolina)	38
Ga. Code Ann., § 31-9A-3.....	38
Iowa Code § 146A.1.....	16, 19, 55
Iowa Code §§ 144A.6, 144A.7	24
Iowa Code § 595.4.....	58
Iowa Code § 598.19.....	58
Iowa Code § 600A.4(2)(g)	58
Iowa Code § 633.220.....	24
Iowa Code § 633.267.....	24

Iowa Code § 633A.6306.....	24
Iowa Const. art. 1, sec. 1.....	28
I.C. § 18-609 (Idaho).....	38
K.S.A. 65-6709.....	38
KRS § 311.725	38
LSA-R.S. 40:1061.17 (Louisiana)	39
M.C.L.A. 333.17015.....	38
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-33	38
N.C.G.S.A. § 90-21.82	39
NDCC, 14-02.1-02.....	38
Neb. Rev. St. § 28-327	38
R.C. § 2317.56 (Ohio).....	38
SDCL § 34-23A-56	39
T.C.A. § 39-15-202.....	38
U.C.A. 1953 § 76-7-305 (Utah)	39
V.A.M.S. 188.027	39
V.T.C.A., Health & Safety Code § 171.012 (Texas)	38
VA Code Ann. § 18.2-76.....	38
W. Va. Code, § 16-2I-2.....	38
W.S.A. 253.10	38
State Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(a).....	17
Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(18).....	17

Federal Regulation

12 C.F.R. 1026.19(f)(1)(ii)(A) 58

Other Authorities

Iowa Senate File 471, Division III, § 533, 57

Allison Orr Larson, The Trouble with Amicus Facts,
100 Va. L. Rev. 1757 (December, 2014)18
